## SCHEDULE 2

Article 3(b)

## EXCEPTIONS, ADAPTATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS IN THE EXTENSION OF THE MERCHANT SHIPPING (CERTIFICATION OF MARINE ENGINEER OFFICERS AND LICENSING OF MARINE ENGINE OPERATORS) REGULATIONS 1986 TO GUERNSEY AND TO SHIPS REGISTERED THERE

**1.** Any reference to an Act of Parliament or to a provision of such an Act or to any instrument in force under such an Act shall, unless the contrary intention appears, be construed—

(a) if it extends to Guernsey, as a reference to it as it has effect in Guernsey;

(b) if it does not so extend, as a reference to it as it has effect in the United Kingdom.

**2.** In regulation 1(1), the words"and shall come into operation on 15th December 1986" shall be omitted.

**3.** In regulation 2(1)—

- (a) in the definition of "GRT" and in the definition of "length", for the words "Merchant Shipping (Tonnage) Regulations 1982" there shall be substituted the words "Merchant Shipping (Tonnage) (Guernsey) Regulations 1988"; and
- (b) at the end there shall be inserted the following definition:—

""United Kingdom ship" has the same meaning as in section 21(2) of the Merchant Shipping Act 1979.".

**4.** In regulation 3(1), for sub-paragraph (b) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph:

"(b) all other ships which carry passengers—

- (i) between places in Guernsey or between Guernsey and the United Kingdom or the Isle of Man or the Bailiwick of Jersey; or
- (ii) on a voyage which begins and ends at the same place in Guernsey and on which the ship calls at no place outside Guernsey,".

**5.** In regulation 6(2), after the words"the United Kingdom" there shall be inserted the words"and Guernsey".

**6.** In regulation 14(2)(a), for the words"13th November 1986" there shall be substituted"14th November 1988".

7. In regulation 19(1), for the words"the United Kingdom" wherever they occur there shall be substituted the word"Guernsey".